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CITY OF YORK COUNCIL

y TR, TUTU

Application for a review of a premises licence or club premises certificate
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capltals. In all cases ensure your answers
are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. You may wish 1o
keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

IWe Anthony Dean of PUBLIC PROTECTION (Insert name(s) of applicant) apply for the review of a
premises licance under section 51/apply for the review of a club premises certificate under
section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below (delete as
applicable)

Part 1 - Premises or club premises details

‘Postal address of premises or club premises, or if none, ordinance survey map reference or -
description

Regency
2-4 George Hudson Street

Post town York Post code: YO1 6LP

Name of premises licence holder or club holding ciub premises certificate (if known)

Mr Zhongle (Zhong Le) Chen

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)

CYC — 053937

Part 2 — Applicant details

| am Please tick v yes
1 An interested party (please complete (A) or (B) below)

a} A person living in the vicinity of the premises

b) A bady representing persons living in the viclnity of the premises

¢) A persen involved in business in the vicinity of the premises

d) A body representing persons involved in business in the vicinity of the premises

2 A responsible authority (please complete (C) below) v

3 A member of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A) below)



(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fillin as applicable)

1 Other title

Mr Mrs Miss Ms | (for example, Rev)

Surname Firsl names

Please tick v' Yes

} am 18 years cld or over

Current postal address |
if ditferent from
premises address

Past Town i

Daytime contact telephone number

Email address (nptlonal)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name

Address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mall (optional)




(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name: Public Profection (Anthony Dean)

Address

City of York Council
Public Protection

Hazel Court Eco Depot
York

Y010 3DS

Telephone number (if any)
01904 551588

E-mall (optional)

This application to review relates to the following licensing objectives(s)
Please tick one or more boxes v’

the prevention of crime and disorder v
public safety Nt
the prevention of public nuisance

the protection of children from harm

PN~

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1)

I make this application on behalf of the Licensing Authority, City of York Council (CYC), who wish to
seek a review of the above premises licence as the Licensing Objectives in relalion to 'prevention
of crime and disorder’ and ‘public safety' have been undermined on a number of occasions.

Mr Zhongle (Zhong Le) Chen has been the premises licence holder and designated premises
supervisor (DPS) for this premises since 10 September 2015.

On two occasions CYC Licensing Officers have accompanied North Yorkshire Police (NYP) and
the Home Office Immigration Service to the premises following the receipt of intelligence that staff
working at the premises did not have the right to remain in thls country and therefore did not have
the right to work in this country.

On both occasions, on 8 September 2017 and 6 September 2019, Immigration Officers removed
people working at the premises who did not have the right to remain In this country.

On both occasions CYC Licensing Officers recorded that the DPS was not present al the premises
and that some of the premises licance conditions were not being complied with.

North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service (NYFRS) has served notice on the premises, under the
provisions of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 on two cccasions.




Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read
guidance note 2)

On 8 September 2017 CYC Licensing Enforcement Officer, Helen Sefton, took part in an
operation with otficers from NYP and the Home Office Immigration Enforcement Team at
the premises. On arrival at the premises it was noted that the premises where open to
customers. One person working at the promiscs was removed by Immigration Officers as
they did not have the right to remain in this country and therefore did not have the right to
work in this country.

Mr Zhong Le Chen was not present during this visit, Helen Sefion spoke to the duly
manager, Ms Tina Feng. During the viait a number of liccnsing issuos wara found
including the CCTV system which no one on site appeared to be able o operate or had
permission to use, and lack of documented staff training in relation to licensing matter. In
addition it was found that the glass fire exit door had broken glass and one side of the
door was locked in position.

On 6 September 2019 ihe CYC Licensing Enforcement Officer, Nigel Woodhead, took
part in an operation with officers from NYP, the Home Office Immigration Enforcement
Team, NYFRS, HMRC, Gangmasters and Labour Abuse Authority and CYC Housing
Enforcement Team. On arrival at the premises it was noted that the premises was open
to custoimiers. One person at the premises was removed by Immigration Officers as they
did not have the right to work in this country.

Mr Chen was not present during this visit so Nigel Woodhead spoke to the duty manager
Ms Van Ceny (also knowi as Tina), A number of breaches of the premises licence

conditions were identified including the CCTV displaying the wrong time and date, lack of
documented staff training, no incident book or refusals register, and no notices asking the

public to Isave quietly.

On 24 October 2019 Nigel Woodhead and PC Kim Hollis carried out a further
unannounced visit to the premises, to check for compliance with the premises licence
conditions. Mr Chen was not present during this visit, Officers spoke to a lady called
,who stated she was in charge. The same breaches of conditions on the premises

cence as seen on 6 September 2019 were identified. As a result PC Hollis served a
closure notice under Section 19 of the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001, giving the
premises licence holder and DPS seven days to rectify these matters.

On the 31 October 2019 Nigel Woodhead and PC Kim Hollis undertook an unannounced
revisit to the premises, to check for compliance with the Section 19 notice, previously
served by PC Hollis on the 24 October 2019. PC Hollis extended the period for
compliance with the notice for a further seven days as there was stlill an issue with the
CCTV not working in accordance with the licencing conditions as it was showing the
wrong date and time. All other condition breaches had been rectified.

On the 28 November 2019 CYC Senior Licensing Officer, Helen Sefton, and PS Jackie
Booth carried out an unannounced revisit to the premises to check for compliance with the
Section_19_notice_in relation_to_the_outstanding.issue concerning the CCTV. The Section
19 notice was lifted as matters had been rectified and the notice complied with.

On the 4 November 2019 an application was received from Mr Zhongle (Zhong Le) Chen
to vary the DPS on the existing premises licence tom. Upon receipt of the
application City of York Council contacted NYP, who ha urn contacted the Immigration
Service regarding the proposed new DPS. The Immigration Service confirmed that the
proposed DPS Mm did nol have the right 1o work in the UK. As a result
the application was refused by Cily of York Council on 28 November 2019,




A nat.of the i
Lo

ihe status of the of the proposed DPS to work in the UK, this being only two months after

Immigration Officers had removed staff from his premises, who were not eligible to work in
this country, where he had not carried out the necessary checks on a new employee in
relation to their rights to work in the country.

In addition to the above licensing matters, it is also worthy on note that on the 14 August
2018 China Regency Ltd, trading as Regency Restaurant, and Xiu Lan Chen were
prosecuted by Public Protection for three breaches of Food Safety and Hygiene
Regulations at the Barbican Road, York site.

Ms Chen pleaded guilty to all offences on behalf of both herself and China Regency Ltd at
York City Magistrates' Court on 14 August 2018. China Regency Ltd were fined £8,000,
with prosecution costs of £1,906.63 and a £170 Court Surcharge. Ms Chen was fined
£540 fine and £54 cour surcharge.

Furthermore on the 19 November 2017 Tina Feng signed, on behalf of York Regency
Associates Ltd of 4 George Hudson Street, York, a simple caution in relation to the sale of
a knife to a person under the age of eighteen in July 2017, contrary to the Criminal Justice
Act 1988. Tina Feng, as detailed in Nigel Woodhead's statement, was a manager of the
Regency Restaurant at 2-4 George Hudson Street and took control of the premises in the
absence of the DPS Mr Chen.

A statement from Helen Sefton, Senior Licensing Officer, is attached at Appendix 1

A statement from Nigel Woodhead, Licensing Enforcement Officer, is attached at
Appendix 2

A statement from Glynn Jones, Immigration Officer at the Home Office, is attached at
Appendix 3

A copy of the summonses relating to Food Safety and Hygiene Offences are attached as
Appendix 4

A copy of the signed simple caution refating to the sale of the knife to a person under the
age of eighteen is attached at Appendix 5

please tick v yes

Have you made an application for review relating to this premises before?

Month  Year

Day B
If yes please state the date of that application ‘ J I [ J ] 1
L i e e —=—1 =

If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state what
they were and when you made them

N/A



Please tick v Yes

e inhave sent coples OI__ RIS Torm ana enciosures 1o the iE§bBH5|BI§ admonues ana the

premsesfeeree tolderurehtr oty e ciob premises tertticate as appropriate

e |understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my applicatlon will be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON
THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
APPLICATION.

Part 3 — Signatures (please read guidance note 4)

Signalure of applicant or applicant's solicitor or other duly authorised agent. (See guidance
noted).If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacily.

Signatur:
Date: U//02/2020

Lagduiy. Fublic Protection ivianeyge (nvesigaiuns and Culnphanve)

Contact Name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated
with this applicatlon (please read guidance note 6)

vicioria sWaudsy
Legal Services
Station Rise

‘Post town: YORK ' ' o ] Post code: YO1 BGA T

Telephone number (if any): 01904 554350

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail your e-mail address (optional)

victoriaawaudby@york.gov.uk

This authority is under a duty to protect the public funds it administers and to this end may
use the information you have provided on this form for the prevention and detection of fraud.
"It may also share ttiis information with other btdies responsible for-auditing or administering™
public funds for these purposes.




Notes for guidance

Aresponsible authorily includes the local police, fire and rescue

authority and other statutory bodies which exercise specific functions in
the local area.

The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing
objectives.

Please list any additional information or details for example dates of
problems which are included in the grounds for review if available.

4. The application form must be signed.

. An applicant's agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their

behalf provided that they have actual authority to do so.

. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about

this application.



Application for a review of a premises licence or club premises certificate
under the Licensing Act 2003

Appendix 1

A statement from Helen Sefton, Senior Licensing Officer



IN THE MATTER OF AN APP] [CATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES

LICENCE

THE LICENSING ACT 2003

FIRST WITNESS STATEMENT OF HELEN LOUISE SEFTON

I, Helen Louise SEFTON, Senior Licensing Officer of City of York Council,

. Hazel Court, EcoDepal, James. Street, YORK, YO10 30S, make this statement

in support of an applicalion by The Council Of The City Of York for a review of
premises licences, namely The REGENCY Barbican Road and The REGENCY

George Hudson Street, YORK.

1. | declare that the contents of this my statement are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge and belief. | make this statement in the knowledge
that it will be used in premises iicence review proceedings.

2. 1 make this statement based upon the records held by the Council. The

information provided in this witness statement is within- my own
knowledge, unless expressly stated otherwise.

| am a Senior Licensing Officer employed by the City of York Council to
administer and enforce a wide range of licensable activities. Part of my role is

to inspect licensed and unlicensed premises in accordance with the Licensing

Act 2003.

On 8 September 2017 | was tasked to attend a multi-agency operation targeting
two licensed premises within the district of York. At that time | held the position
of Licensing Enforcement Officer. The operation was led by North Yorkshire

Police, also in attendance were officers from the Home Office Immigration



Enforcement Team. At 18:00 on 8 September 2017 | attended a briefing at

Fotford-Road-Pofice-StatiorrimYork-where-inspector FREAR oothimed-theptan
for the evening and allocated roles and responsibilities to Officers. | was to
attend the address at 16 Barbican Road, York, YO10 5AA entering the
premises under my powers conferred under Section 179 of the Licensing Act
2003, once | had carried out my inspection at 16 Barbican Road | was then to
attend a premises at 2-4 George Hudson Street, York, YO1 6LP also under the

powers conferred by Section 179 of the Licensing Act 2003.

At 18:45 accompanied by PC BOLLAND Police Licensing Officer, North
Yorkshire Police, | entered the licensed premises known as REGENCY
Restaurant at 16 Barbican Road, York, YO10 5AA. The restaurant was busy
with customers and staff. | identified myself as a Licensing Enforcement Officer

and spoke with the person who identified himself as the manager, he told me

his name was{ P and he advised his actual name was ~
@D ot proferred to be called () @IPcvised he had been the

manager at the premises for 2 years. PC BOLLAND and | proceeded to speak
to (@ =bout the various permissions and conditions contained within the
premises licence, issued in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. At this time
other Officers from North Yorkshire Police and the Home Office Immigration
Team proceeded to search the premises and speak with other members of
staff. We asked to see the CCTV system and -stated that only the
business owner could operate the system as it required a passcode which he
did not have access to. At approximately 19:25 the premises licence holder and

named Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), ZHONG LE CHEN arrived at



the premises At first he spake with Staff members in a laoguage | could not

understand. PC BOLLAND and | proceeded to speak with CHEN about the
licence permissions and conditions. CHEN stated he could not fully understand
English and asked -to interpret for him. | asked CHEN who owned the
business and he stated it was his () CONIO e further stated @D
- was away in China and When asKed aboul'tfie CCTV system hie

stated only - could operate the CCTV system.

Both-and CHEN stated the restaurant did not stay open past midnight.
They stated that staff were trained in licensing matters but it was not
dacumented. | noted there were no notices displayed asking customers to leave
oo quictly and there was no doniimentad noise management plan,
After speaking with hoth gentiemen PC BOLLAND and | carried out a full
inspection of the entire premises which included the ground floor bar area,
waliting area, restaurant and kitchen. We also went upstairs ta the first floor and
noted several rooms set up with karaoke equipment, televisions/screens, bench
seating and gambling equipment such as dice and dice shakers. The first floor
had a locked room with a name plate stating ‘Reception’. CHEN provided entry
to this room. Once entry was gained to this room it contained alcoholic drinks,
various items of stock, several packets of playing cards and the CCTV system.
On the second floor of the premises there were mare karacke rooms and also
bedrooms containing bunk beds and personal effects. Several more rooms on

this floor were locked via external padlocks. PC BOLLAND and | were made

aware by the Police Officer in charge that the Immigration Officers were in the



process of detaining four members of staff as they potentially did not have the

—_————right{o-work-in-the. LK

PC BOLLAND and 1 left the premises at Barbican Road with Police and
Immigration Officers still present. We then made our way to the second

premises to be visited at George Hudson Street, York.

At approximately 20:00 on the 8 September 2017 PC BOLLAND and | attended
a premises, called REGENCY located at 2 — 4 George Hudson Street, York,
YO1 6LP. Police and Immigration Officers were already in attendance at this
premises and had already searched the premises and spoken with staff. The
premises consisted of a supermarket to the left of the front door/entrance and
a restaurant/takeaway to the right. | was introduced to the Manager who
introduced herself as Tina FENG. FENG advised me she had worked at the
premises for 2 years, she was unable to use or view the CCTV as she did not
have the necessary permission to use the system. FENG stated staff were
trained in licensing matters but it was not documented. She stated the
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) was ZHONG LE CHEN. She stated the
restaurant side of the premises also had a manager but did not provide a name
for that person. She advised the premises did not open beyond 1am. | noted
that the front glass door of the premises which was also a fire exit was broken
and in need of urgent repair, one side of the door was in a locked position due
to the damage — | asked FENG to get this done as a priority as this meant the
fire escape route was effectively reduced in width by 50%. FENG was advised

that someone on site needed to be able to access the CCTV and that all staff



CCTV training must be documented. | was also informed by a Police Officer on

site that when they first attended the premises the rear fire door, which had a
push bar, was locked shut. | was made aware on the night that the Immigration
Officers had detained members of staff from this premises who potentially did
not have the right to work in the UK, | do not know the specific number of staff

meimbers detaiiied.

After the.visits Jreported my findings on the night {e_colleagues.in the Council

Housing Enforcement Team, Gambling Commission and Fire Service.

In the summer of 2019 [ was contacted by inspector FREAR of North Yorkshire

AlA A Af lie int +H + e e g 3 3]
old me of his intontian fo arganise ancthar mulli agancy visit {n hath

He also advised a premises in the Selby area would be involved in the visits

and some residential addresses in York and Seiby.

At 16:30 on 6 September 2019 | attended a briefing at Fulford Road Police
Station. In attendance were officers from North Yorkshire Police, HMRC, Home
Office Immigration Enforcement, the Gangmasters and Labour Abuse
Authority, North Yorkshire Fire Authority Officers, City of York Council Housing

Enforcement Officers and several interpreters.

At 18:10 on 6 September 2019, in company of Lesley COOKE Licensing
Manager at City of York Council | entered the premises known as REGENCY

Restaurant at 16 Barbican Road, York, YO10 5AA. We entered the premises



under powers conferred by Section 179 of the Licensing Act 2003. Police and

—immigration-Officers-were-atready-imthe-premises asthoy tad-emteredusing

powers granted under a warrant.

| spoke with the manager of the premises—. real name -

@D @ oved me his personal licence with Number (i issued

by Manchester City Council and showing his address a_,

| —- advised however this address needed to be
changed to — I advised-to contact

Manchester City Council to amend his licence ASAP. | reminded - that
we had met 2 years earlier, he advised me he had left his job at the premises
shortly after September 2017 but had recently returned. [ sat in the waiting area
of the restaurant with (il and went through the conditions on the premises
licence whilst the Officers from the other agencies carried out the inspections
and interviews with staff. -stated he was not the DPS at the premises
that was Mr CHEN. He stated CHEN was not often at the premises but was in
regular contact with -nd did call - when he needed to. Whilst
going through the conditions on the premises licence several breaches were
identified as follows; ( the corresponding condition appears in brackets)

The CCTV system was running 36 minutes behind (7). - had no idea
how many days the CCTV recordings were kept (5). Staff were trained verbally
how to lawfully operate the CCTV but this training was not documented (76, 18
and 19). There was no refusals register or incident report register (20, 21, and
22). There were no notices asking customers to leave quietly (23).~

stated the premises closed before midnight and therefore they do not use door



staff at any time. There was no evidence of a noise management plan on site

nor was there evidence of one being submitted to the Licensing Authority (35).
| produce a copy of the Part A of the premises licence including the conditions

as Exhibit HLS/.

Alter speaking with- I undertook a full inspection of the premises in

company of Lestey COOKE, On the first floor | noted a strong smell of cigarette

e -..smoke.in.both the karaoke rooms.and evidence of cigarelle smoking (smelland..__

used cigarettes and ash) in the Gentleman's toilet. There were also sets of dice
and dice shakers in each karaoke room. On the second floor there was
evidlence of persons sleeping in some of the kKaraoke rooms this inciuded
. persenal effecte guch as clothing, shoes,
toothbrushes and luggage. Some rooms on the second floor were in the
process of being renovated/decorated. Whilst | was in 6ne of the karaoke rooms
a young white male with an Eastern European agcent came into the room, he
sald he'd come to get his passport. When asked where he was sleeping he
stated it was In this karaoke roomi. At the ground floor level | met my colleague
Nigel WOODHEAD, Licensing Enforcement Officer in the rear car park | noted
there was evidence of a severely blocked drain al the rear entrance to the car
park which was averflowing wiih foul water and grease. | then met with Kevin
CAULFIELD from North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service who informed me
that due to & defect on the fire alarm system he would be issuing a Prohibition
Notice which would prohibit any persons sleeping on the premises. The Police
Officer in charge informed me that several members of staff had been detaineq

and four persons had been detained for potential immigration offences.



After The Tnspection T reporied my Tindings on he mght to colleagues m the
Council Gambling Commission, the City of York Council Neighbourhood
Enforcement Team (regarding the blocked drain), | also contacted Manchester
City Council’s Licensing Team regarding - Personal Licence detalils.

On 4 November 2019 an gpplication was received by the City of York Council's
Licensing Team to apply to vary the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) at
the premises known as Regency 2-4 George Hudson Street, York. | produce a
copy of the application as Exhibit HLS/2. The DPS is the person who holds
overall control and day to day management of a licensed premises, they are
also responsible for authorising the sale of alcohol. As part of the application
process the Licensing Authority must consult with North Yorkshire Police.
Enquiries were made with North Yorkshire Police who in turn consulted Home

Office Immigration Officers as to the status of the person named to be the new

DPS at the premises —

As a result Immigration Officer Glyn JONES provided a statement regarding
@ 2nd his status regarding being unable to work in the UK. The application
to vary the DPS was ultimately rejected by the Licensing Authority due to the
application being incomplete. This was confirmed in my letter dated 28
November 2019 and hand delivered to the premises address, copied to the
DPS home address and the registered office of the premises licence holder.
The letters were all hand delivered on 28 November 2019. | produce a copy of

the letter dated 28 November 2019 as Exhibit HLS/3.



| BELIEVE THAT THE FACTS STATED IN THIS WITNESS STATEMENT

ARE TRUE.

Signed: SRR

Dated: 4 Fehruary 2020

el



IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES
LICENGE

THE LICENSING ACT 2003

EXHIBIT
Copy of Premises Licence for The REGENCY 16 Barbican Road,
YORK, YO10 5AA

This is the Exhibit HLS/1 referred to in the statement of Helen Louise SEFTON,
dated 3 February 2020,



li'{..f'_. , |

i

% Ol CITY OF

YORK

K COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003

PREMISES LICENCE
Schedule 12

Part A
Er'ehmisés.llcence number - 1
Part 1 Premises details e R
[ Postal address of premises: |
\ 16 Barbican Road .
I Post town: York | Post code: YO10 BAA !
|

l Telephone number: 01904 623134

Explry date: This licence has no explry date,
Liceuﬁai:le activitles authorised by the ticence: T

Live Muslc

Recorded Music
Performances of Dance
Activities llke muslic/dance
Late Night Refreshment
Supply of Alcohol

Tha times the licance authorises the carrying out of licansable activities:

LIVE MUSIC

Indoors

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday
10:00 - 03:30 10:00 - 03:30 10:00 - 03:30 10:00 - 03:30
Friday Saturday Sunday

10:00 - 03:30 10:00 - 03:30 10:00 - 03:30



RECORDED MUSTC

Indoors

Monday
10:00 - 03:30

Friday
10:00 - 03:30

Tuesday
10:00 - 03:30

Saturday
10:00 - 03:30

PERFORMANCES OF DANCE

Indoors

Monday
10:00 - 03:30

Friday
10:00 - 03:30

Tuesday
10:00 - 03:30

Saturday
10:00 - 03:30

ACTIVITIES LIKE MUSIC/DANCE

Indoors

Monday
10:00 - 03:30

Friday
10:00 - 03:30

Tuesday
10:00 - 03:30

Saturday
10:00 - 03:30

LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT

Indoors

Monday
23:00 - 03:30

Friday
23:00 - 03:30

SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Manday
10:00 - 03:30

Friday
10:00 - 03:30

Noh Standard Timings for Live Muslc, Recorded Musie,

Tuesday
23:00 - 03:30

Saturday
23:00 - 03:30

Tuesday
10:00 - 03:30

Saturday
10:00 - 03:30

Wednesday
10:00 - 03:30

Sunday
10:00 - 03:30

Wednesday
10:00 - 03:30

Sunday
10:00 - 03:30

Wednesday
10:00 - 03:30

Sunday
10:00 - 03:30

Wednesday
23:00 - 03:30

Sunday
23:00 - 03:30

Wednesday
10:00 - 03:30

Sunday
10:00 - 03:30

Muslic/Dance, Late Night Refreshment and Supply of Alcohal:

From the end of

Year's Day.

An additlonal hour on the day that B-tish Summertime commences,

Thursday
10:00 - 03:30

Thutsday
10:00 - 03:30

Thursday
10:00 - 03:30

Thursday
23:00 - 03:30

Thursday
10:00 - 03:30

Performances of Dance, Activities like

permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the start of permitted hours on New



[ The Opening Hours of the Preamises

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday
10:00 - 04:00 10:00 - 04:00 10:00 - 04:00 10:00 - 04:00
Friday Saturday Sunday

10:00 - 04:00 10:00 - 04:00 10:00 - 04:00

Non Standard Timings:

From the end of permitted hours on New Yeat's Eve to the start of permitted hours on New I.
Year's Day.

An additional hour on the day that British Summertime commences.

Where the |Ilcence authorises supplled of alcohol whether these are on and/or off
supplies:

On and off the premises

Part 2
Namae, (registered) address, talephone number ana emaii (wnere reievant) of haider
of premise licence:

| Namme: Mr Zhangle Chen l
Address: 16 Barbican Road i
York .

YO10 5AA I

|

i Telephone number: None

! Emall address: None

‘Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the
premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol:

Name: Mr Zhongle Chen
Address: 16 Barblcan Road
York
Y010 58A

| Telephiene number: None
Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated
premlises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcahol:

Selby District Councll
| LN/0D0006043

-



“RIWWEX 1T = Mangatory conditions

MANDATQRY CONDITIONS IN RELATION TO THE SUPBLY OF ALCOHOL

1. In accordance wlth sectlon 19 of the Llcensing Act 2003, where a premises licence
authorises the supply of alcohol, the licence must Include the following conditions.

2. The firsl condition is thet no supply of alcohol may be maile under the premises licence -
(8) at a Lime where there Is no designated premises suparylsor In respact of the premises
licence, or

(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hald a personal licence or his
personal licence is suspended.

3. The second condltlon Is that every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be
made or authorisad by a person who holds a personal llcence,

4, (1) The responslible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out,
arrange or particlpate In any liresponsible proraotions In relation to the premises,

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following
activities, or substantially similar aclivities, carred on for the purpose of encouraging the sale
or supply of aleohal for consumption on the premises -

(a) vames or other activities which requlre or encourage, or are deslgned to require-or
encourage Individuals to -

(1Y drink a quantity of alcahot within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sald or supplied
on the premises before the cessation of the period In which the responsible person Is
iuthorised to sall or supply alcohol), or

() drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within-a Ume limit or otherwise);

(b) proviston of unlimited or unspecified quaritities of alcohol free or for a fixed or discounted
fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic In a manner which carrles
o slanificant risk of undermining a licensing objective; .

() provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage of
reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a perlod of 24 hours or less in a manner
which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;

(d) selling or supplying alcohol (n association with promational posters or flyers on, or in the
vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or
glamerise antli-soclal behaviour or to refer to the effocts of drunkenness in any favourable
manner;

{e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person Into the mouth of another (other than where
that other person Is unable L drink withoul assistance by reason of disabllity),

5. The responslble person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to
customers where It Is reasonably avallable.

6. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an
age verification policy Is adopted In respect of the premises In refation to the sale or supply of
alcahol,

(2) The deslgnated premises supervisor In relation to the Premlses licence must ensure
that the supply of alcohol at the premises Is carried on in accordance with the age verlfication
policy.

(3) The policy must require Individuals who appear to the responsible person to be undar
18 years of age {or such older age as may be specified In the policy) to produce on request,
before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and elther -
(a) a holegraphic mark, or
(h} an ultraviolal feature,



7. The responsible person must ensure that -
{a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the
premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up (n advance ready

for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it Is avallable to customers In the following
measures -

(i) beer or cider: Y2 pint;

(1) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25ml or 35ml; and

(ili) still wine In & glasgs: 125ml;

(b) these measures are displayed in a rmeny, price list oi ather printed materal which is
avallable to customers on the premises; and

{c) where a customer does not In relation to a sale ot aicohol speclfy the quantity of aiconol te
be sold, the customer Is made aware that these measures are available,

MANDATQRY - GONDITION - ALCOHOL-PRICING

1. A relavant person shall ensure that no alcohol Is sald or supplied for consumption on or off
the premises for a price which Is less than the permitted price.

2. For the nurposes of the condition set aut in paragraph 1 -

(&) "“duty” ls to be construed In accordance with the Alcohollc Liquor Duties Act 1979,

(b) “permitted price” Is the price found by applying the formula ~ P = D + (D x V)
e S RURAA” 4 A=l o

(i) P is the permitted price,

() L s the rate of duty chargeabie in relation to ifie aiwiici as il

the date of the sale or supply of the alcohal, and

(1) V Is the rate of value added tax chargeable In relation to the alcohol as if the value added

tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol;

{C) “reivvaiil puisun” jneans, norelation [ premises noreapaat of which thorg s in f

premises licence -

(1) the holder of the premises licence,

(lf) the designated premises supervlisor (If any) In respect of such a licence, or

{iii) the. personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under such a

licence;

(d) “relevant person” means, In relation to premises In respect of which there Is in force a ciub

premlises certificate, any member or officer of the club present en the premises In a capacity

which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and

(e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged In accordance with the Value Added Tax
Act 1994,

[N cav - R
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3. Where the permitted price glven by Paragraph (b} of paragraph 2 would (apart from this
paragraph) not be a whole number of pennles, the price glven by that sub-paragraph shall be
taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny.

4, (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applles where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of
paragraph 2 on a day ("the flrst day") would be different from the permitted price on the
next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax.
(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applles to sales or supplles of

alcohol which take place before the expiry of the perlod of 14 days beginning on the second
day.



Annax Z — Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
Licensing Objectives
Prevention of Crime & Disorder

1. CCTV recordings will Include, as a minimum, a head and shoulders Image of. each Individual
who enters the premises through the malf entrance.

Protectlon of Children frem Harm

2. There shall be a "Challenge 21" policy [N aperation at the premises requiring any Individual
who appears to be under the age of 21 to produce Identification Lo prove thal they are over
the sge of 18, the sale of alcohol being refused where they are unable to do so,

3. The following forms of Identification are acceptable: photocard driving licence, valid
passport, PASS accredited 'Proof of Age Card', any other form of )dentification previously
agreed with representitives of North Yaorkshire Pollee licensing Unit.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing
authority

1. Prior to uslhg the karaoke rooms customers must have consumed a meal In the restaurant,
excluding snacks,

2, Digital colour CCTV will be installed to cover the premises and will Include all areas to where
public have access for llicensable activities and whera the public can copsume alcohol, For the
purpose of clarity this will Include alt rooms and stalrways to wiilcl) the publle:-have access for
licensable activities and where Lhe publle can consume alcohol. )

3, It will be malntalnad, working and recording at all times when the premises are open.
4., The recordings should be of sufficlent quality to be produced in Court or other such hearing.
3. Coples of the recordings will be kept avallable for any Responsible Authorlty for 28 days.

6. Coples of the recordings will be made available to any Respansible Authority within 48hrs of
request.

7. Coples of the recordings will display the correct time and date of the recording.

8. All off sales shall be made in sealed containers save for those that are Intended for
consumptlon within the bullding.

9, After 24:00hrs the only daor used by members of the public to enter the premises shall be
the maln door on to Barblcan Road.

10, Last public ehlry to the premises shall be 24:00hrs. For the purpose of clarity no members
of the public will be allowed entry to the premises after 24:00rs untll the close of business
(this does not prevent re-entry Lo customers who have left the venue to smoke).

L1, After 24:00hrs customers who have left the venue to smoke shall he manltored by a Door

Supurviser In a clearly demarked area at the front of the venue which will not block the
footpath,



12, Two SIA Door Supervisors shall be pravided at the venue from 24:00us until the close of
business, with at least one staffing the main door on to Barblcan Road.

13. The only acceplable proof of age ldentification shall be a current passpart, photocard
driving licence or dentiflcation carrying the PASS logo.

14. Standard one pint capacity, half gint capaclty and “high ball tumbler” drinking glasses will

be strengthencd glass (tempered glassware) in desian whereby in the event of breakage the
glass will fragmant and no sharp cdges are left,

15, Drinking alasses of any type should not be allowed to enter or leave the premises whilst
under the customers care.

16. Documented staff training will be glven regarding the retall sale of alcohol, the conditions
attached Lo the premises licente and the opening times of the venue.

17. Such training (referred to In Condition 16) will be refreshed and documented every 6
months.

18. Such training,records (referred to in Condition 16) should be kept for at least 3 years.

19, Such tralning records (referred to Condition 16) will be made avallable for inspection Upon
request By any Reéspons|ble AUtRority. ™ ~ 7

20. A Reijusais itegister and dncident Repucl feyister will be kept. Such doduimiants vl recond

Incldents of stall refusals to underage or drunk people, as waell as Incidents of any anti-social
behaviour and ejéctions from the premises.

21, Ooth the above documants (referred 5o In Condltian 20) will ba kept for at least 3 yedrs.

22. Both the above documents (referred to in Conditlon 20) will be avallable for inspection
upon request by any Responsible Authority.

23. Prominent clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting the public to
respect the needs of local resldents and to leave the premises and area quletly.

24. So as to ensure the Licensing Objective the prevention of crime and disorder Is not
undarmined there shall be @ maximum capaclty of 100 persons of which there shall be no
more that 30 persons on the first floor and no more that 20 persons on the second floor.

25. When the karaoke rooms are being used there shall be at least one member of staff
permanently sltuated an each floor of the venue on which the room Is being used.

26, The member of staff shall monitor the rooms that are In use and will enter each room that
is occupled no less than every 30 minutes.

27. The members of staff situated on the first and sacond floor shall be In direct radlo link with
the Door Staff.

28. All alcohol consumed In the karaoke rooms shall be served by way of walter/waitress
service,

25, No dancing Is to take place on the ground floor of the building at anytime.

30. All users of the karaoke rooms must have evidence of thelr room hire on thelr food blll as
sultable evidence of food purchasc.

1Y



31, Al doors and windows shall be closed durlng regulated entertainment or, when
entertainment is not provided, after 23:00hrs each nlght (except for Ingress and egress).

32, A direct contact number for the duty manager shall be made avallable to residents living in
the vicinity ¢f the premises on request,

33. The use of external areas shall be restricted to 10:00hrs - 23:00hrs each day. Afler this

time, customers shall only be permitted at the front of the property, fronting onto Barblcan
Road, for the purpose of smoking,

35, A detailed noise management plan shall be devised prior Lo Lthe premises operating, The
plan should be submilted and sgreed by the lacal licensing authority to their reasonable
satisfoction prior to its Implementation, Tt stall show how nearby resldential praperties will be
protected from nolse generated st the premises. The agreed noise management plan shall be
Implemented at all times during requlated entertalnment.

Annex 4 - Approved Plan - Plan Number BR.(16)/01

For and on behalf of Date: 28/09/2005

The Dlrector of Communitles 25/06/2015 (Transfer and DPS Varlatlon)
8 Neighbouthoods

Licensing Services Phone: 01904 552512

Hazel Court EcoDepot Fax: 01904 551590

James Street Emall: licensing.unit@york.gov.uk

York

Y010 3DS

Website! www,york.qov.tik/licensing



IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES
LICENCE

THE LICENSING ACT 2003

EXHIBIT .
Copy of Application to Vary the Designated Premises Supervisor at The
REGENCY, 2-4 George Hudson Street, YORK, YO1 6LP

This Is the Exhibit HLS/2 referred To in the:statement of Helen Louise SEFTON, dated

3 February 2020.



City of

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL
YO REC  Ucensing Ssrices, Hazsl Court EcoDepot, James Street, York, Y010
COURC)L SDS

Application to vary a premises llcence to specify an individual as deslgnated
pramises suporvisar under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.,
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly In block capitals, in all

cases ansura that yaur answers are inslde the boxes and written In black Ink, Use

addltional sheets if necessary. .

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

two  THONG LE CUWESY
{full name(s) of premises licence holder)

being the premises licence holdar, apply to vary a premlises licence to specify
the Individual named in this applicatlon as tha premises supervisor under
section 37 of the Licansing Act 2003

Premlsgs Ilcance number
CNC - OG22
Part 1 - Pramlises detalls

Postal address of premises or, If none, ordnance survey map reference ot
dascription

REAENCY
2-Ly GERGE  HURN  STREET,

Post town | Post coda (if known}

NORK \Jodl &LP
Telephone number (if any)
oIGoL 6599776

Description of premises (please read guidance note 1)

CHINESE  RESTAURANT = %LJLPCRMPMCL




Part 2

Natlonality
CHINESE

Place of birth
CHIWA

' Parsonal licance number of proposed deslgnated promises supsrvisor and

i issulng-authority of that licence (if any)
i

| Full name of oxisting designated premises supervisor (it any) B
L. ZHeNG LE CHEN

Please tick yes
| Would like: (hls application to have Immediate sffect undar =
section 3 of the Licensing Act 2008 (Please read guidance note 2)
| have enclosed the premises licence or relevant partof it EZ

(If you have not anclosed the premises licence, or relevant par of it, please give
reasons wiw not)

| Reasons why | have falled to enclose tho premises licence or reievant part of It

i
]
|
| have made or enclosed payment of the fes

¥ lwillgive a copy of this epplication ta the chief officer of police
(Please read Guidance note 3)

| have enclosed the consent form completed by the proposed premises

Please tick yes

RIS

)
supervisor
* I'have'enclosed tha premises licencs, or relevant part of it or explanation |zf
* L will nolify the existing premises supervisor (if any) of this application %
(Please read guidence note 4)
*  lunderstand thal If | do not comply with the above requlrements my g

applieation will ba rejected

Sea detalls of Licensing Act 2003 statutory fees: wwwyoil.goviukiLiconsingAct2003 5t
2

atuipryfeas



IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO KNOWINGLY OR
RECKLESSLY MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION,

THOSE WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A
FINE OF ANY AMOUNT,

IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A PERSON TO
WORK WHEN THEY KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE
DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS.

THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT A VALID LEAVE TO ENTER OR REMAIN IN THE
UK OR AN ADULT WHO IS SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS WHICH WOULD PREVENT THAT
PERSON FROM TAKING UP EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER
SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION, ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND, PURSUANT
TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO
SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE
EMPLOYEE IS DISQUALIFIED BY VIRTUE OF THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS,

Part 3 — Sighatures (please read guidance note 5)

Slgnature of applicant or applicant's solicitor or other duly authorised agent

(See guidance note 6). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what
capacity,

A%

Slgnature

bae o & lolgma

i 2 R R R R b R R R I L N T R e TP - R e e

ey MANAGES

........... LR R N S N R T R R R T R it

B T R R T Y T S (P PR R

For Jelnt applicants signature of 2™ applicant 2 applicant's solicltor or other
authorised agent (please read guidance hote 7). If signing on hahalif of the
applicant please state In what capaclty.

Signature

Capacily



ontact neme (whare not prev

Ith this application (please read ﬁtfld_émpﬁ note 8)

\ Ré&Ei\\Q\{ ) PO B 1 o
| Geeear fanteny STREET
Post '@\E;\Q{ O \_1\: """ o P?;'T‘Lf?i"f__

bV
Telephofic homber (ifdny] ™ .

If you would prefor us to corraspond with vou by o-mail your e-mail addrass
{optinnal)




b

of

CiEy o

COUMETL 308

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL
YOR K Licansing Services, Hazel Court EcoDepot, James Streat, York, Y010
, »

Canseont of individual to being speclfied as premises supervisor

[ﬁ-,J.IIlh‘ame--(;f}:}ois:;;&;f}yzé-;;;'é}nlsas3upwvfsor] R T T Tha s e aara s s baneatuasersersspasnnsnaiussnsvssas

hereby confirm that | give my consent to be speclfied as the designated premises
supervisor In relation to the application for

APKCATION, To VARM D82 ...

(type of application]
by
[name of applicant]
. 3 Y AR
relating to a premises licence CNE, - OSAADT
[rumber of existing licance, If any!
for

REQENCN . -k GEORGE. HWUDSCR STRECT, MORK

i i weliions of premises (o vehich the appllcation relates) \{O _»j_,_ 6 L P



Guigance notes

1
2

. Describe the promizes. For oxample the type ul premises it Is, '
. An application to vary the premises licence so as 1o name a dilierent premises

supervisor may be givan immaediate effect {thal is, from the lime the application 1s
recalvad by lhe licensing autharlty) if the premises llicence holder reguests It al the time
he makes an application under Secllon 37, Section 38 enables the holds of a
premises lleance to conlinue the supply of alcohol If, for exa mple, the existing premises
supetvisor s suddenly lndisposed or unable 1n wark, If the application is rejocted, tha
lleaticn ravens © thie form I look belora the application was made,

3o Afulicopy of the application Torm must be sent to the ohief officar(s) of police for the

N B

police area(s) jn which he premises are situated, The notlce should stale whether
sectlon 38 of that Act (direumatanaas In whizh seclion 37 application given lnterin
affact) applies to the application,

Saclion 37{4)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003 requires the pramises licenca halder lo
notify the existing designatad premlges supetvisor (if any) about this application, It is
sulficiont far e lleensse Lo inform the existing prenises supervisor in writing, without
the need 1o share the specific details of the application, The notice should slate
whalher section 38 of that Act (circumstances In which seclion 37 application glven
Interim effect) applies to the application.

The application form mus! ba sigaed, ‘

An applieant's agent (for example soliciior) may sign the form on thair behalf provided
that thay have actual authority 16 do so.

Where there is more than one applicant, both applicants or their respective agents
must slan the applicatlon form,

This Is the address which wa shall use to correspond with you abiout (his epplicatlan.



and any premises licence (o be granted ot varied in respect of this application made by

[name of applicant)

concerning the supply of aicohol at

[name and address of pramises to which appllcaluon miales} {(\ ‘
| also confirm that | am entitled to work in the Unlted Kingdom and am applying for,

Intend to apply for or currently hold a personal licence, details of which 1 set out
below.

Personal licance number

[Insert personal licence number, If any]
Personal licence issuing autharity

LEEDS T CoUNY (L

R R R R R L N R NN N T

{insert neme and address and telephone numbar of petsonal ficence Issuing aulhor/ty, I eny]

Sighed
R (R ) e ——
Date asliolig



IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES
LICENCE

THE LICENSING ACT 2003

EXHIBIT
Copy of Letter dated 28 November 2019

This is the Exhibit HLS/3 referred to in the statement of Helen Louise SEFTON, dated

3 February 2020.



Economy and Place

o COUNCIL Eco Depot

Hazel Court

York

YO10 3DS
Mr Zhong Le Chen
21a Blake Street Tel: 01804 552422
York E-mall:  licensin

-mall: g@yark.gov.uk

YO1 8QJ

Ask for:  Helen Sefton
Ourref.  cyc 530837

Delivered by hand 28 November 2019

Dear Sir

Licensing Act 2003
The Regency, 2-4 George Hudson Street, York

I am writing to you as the premises licence holder at the above address
and further to receipt of an application to vary the Deslgnated Premises
Supervisor {(DPS) made In accordance with Section 37 of the above Act,

My colleague Mr Woodhead wrote to you on 13 November 2019 to
advise that we were not in a position to proceed with this application.
Furthermore the Licensing Authority has not received the original
premises licence as required by Section 37 (3), (b) of the Act.

| would like to speak to both you and your proposed new DPS Mr
“ about this application. We have made attempts to call and

email you'in addition to the hand delivered letters but so far no contact

has been made. You are therefore invited to attend an informal interview

at the City of York Council Hazel Court, Eco Depot, James Street, York,
YO10 3DS.

| would be grateful if you could contact me on 01804 562422 or via the
email address above to arrange a mutually beneficial date for that
interview. If | do not hear from you within 14 days we will be following this
up by making visits to the premises to resolve this matter.

Yours sincerely

Helen Sefton
Senior Licensing Officer

ww.york.gav.uk

Director; Neil Ferris Fublic Protection



Copy to:
* North Yorkshire Police Licensing Team, via emall
¢ MrZhong Le Chen, 2-4 George Hudson Street, York YO1 8LP




Application for a review of a premises licence or club premises certificate
under the Licensing Act 2003

Appendix 2

A statement from Nigel Woodhead, Licensing Enforcement Officer



IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES
LICENCE

THE LICENSING ACT 2003

WITNESS STATEMENT OF Nigel Philip Woodhead. .

l, Nigel Philip Woodhead the Licence Enforcement Officer of City of York
Council, Eco Depot, Hazel Court, York, make thls statement in support of an
application by The Council Of The City Of York for a review of a premises
licence, namely Regency Restaurant, George Hudson Street, York and
Regency Restaurant, Barbican Road, York

1 | declare that the contents of this my statement are true and correct to th

Sy [} ]

o

best of my knowledge and belief. | make this statement in the knowledge
that it will be used in premises licence review proceedings.

2. I make this statement based upon the records held by the Council. The
information provided in this witness statement is within my own

knowledge, unless expressly stated otherwise.
3.

i am the Licence Enforcement Officer for the City of York Council and part of
my duties are to enforce all legislation with premises licensed by this authority
under the Licensing Act 2003.

Inthe st;mmer of 2019 | was asked by the Senior Licensing Officer Helen Sefton
to assist in a multi agency visit to two premises in York by the name of Regency.
About 16.30hrs on Friday 8" September 2019 | attended a briefing at Fuilord
Road Police Station. In attendance were officers from North Yorkshire Police,

HMRC, Home Office Immigration Enforcement, The Gangmasters and Labour



Abuse Authority, North Yorkshire Fire Authority Officers, City of York Council

ifinss o =l tt "
Housing-Enfereementeoffieers-and-severatinterproters:

About 18.00hrs the same day | attended at the Regency Restaurant and
Supermarket at 2-4 George Hudson Street, York. Also in attendance were
officers from HMRC, Immigration and North Yorkshire Police. Two interpreters
were also in attendance. Once inside the premise | spoke to the female
manager named as YAN FENG. Ms FENG also goes by the name of 'Tina',
The Premise Licence Holder (PLH) and Designated Premise Supervisor (DPS)
ZHONG LE CHEN was not present.

| took ‘Tina' to a table to go through the conditions on the Premise Licence.
Whilst speaking to her she was constantly looking around and trying to use her
mobile phone and told not to by the police as well as looking at a CCTV monitor
which showed various areas of the premises. Several breaches of the
conditions were identified as follows with the number of the condition appearing
in brackets

(2)The CCTV was displaying wrong time and date

(6) Yan Feng is the only person who can download footage

(7) There Is no documented staff training

(9) There is no incident bo'ok/refusals register

(16) Na notices asking the public to leave quietly

Throughout my dealings with her she was very un co-operative and wouldn't
say much to me. She was then spoken to by Immigration and HMRC.

I can produce a copy of Part A of the premise licence as an exhibit marked

NPW/1,



| then walked round the premises including going into the basement under the

supermarket part of the premises where | saw that two police officers had found
several suitcases containing female clothing along with paperwork that
appeared to be in Chinese and also unsigned letters from the University of York.

About 19.30hrs | was then called to the Regency Restaurant on Barbican Road,

~“York'Where | met tp with My colleagues, Leslay COOKE (Licensing Manager)

and Heien SEFTON. i noted near the entrance to the premises from the car
park there was a blocked drain which was overflowing with fowl water and
grease. | went up onto the first floor where the karaoke rooms were and found
a strong smell of cigarette smoking as well as used cigaretles and ash in a
basin on the floor of the gent's toilet. There were also sets of dice and dice
shakers in each karaoke room.

| went itjto the kitchen where the fire alarm was being tested and noted that
there was a large amount of water on fhe flour which was flowlng out of the
bottom of a kitchen unit.

Kevin CAULFIELD from North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue service was testing
the alarm with a Chinese male | now know to be the Manager—
whose real name [s-. The Fire Officer informed us that due
to a defect on the fire alarm system he would be issuing a prohibition notice
which would prohibit any parsons from sleeping on the premises.

About 11.15hrs on Thursday 24™ October 2019 in company with the North
Yorkshire Police Licensing Officer Pc Kim HOLLIS we attended at The Regency
Restaurant on George Hudson Street, York for the purpose of carrying out a
routine inspection. The manager YAN FENG was not present and neither was

the PLH and DPS ZHONG LE CHEN. WE spoke to another female who gave



her name as - She said that she was in charge and on going through

the~conditiors-of-ficenteitwas oEd I e S5 conditions were being

breached as of my 6" September visit. M. said that did not know how to work
the CCTV system. As a result of the inspection Pc HOLLIS issued the premises
with a Section 19, Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 closure notice giving
the premises seven days to rectify the breaches. This was clearly explained to
Ms.and she signed the notice.

About 12.10hrs the same day again with Pc HOLLIS we attended at the
Regency Restaurant on Barbican Road, York, again to carry out a routine
inspection. We spoke with the manager— The PLH and DPS
ZHONG LE CHEN was not present. It was seen when the top floor of the
premises were checked that several males were resident in bedrooms who
appeared to be of Eastern European descent. Details of the males were
obtained by Pc HOLLIS. They stated that they were not employed by the
restaurant. On checking the karaoke rooms the dice and dice shakers were still
in situ. Several breaches of the licence conditions were noted including the fact
that the CCTV was not connected, no staff paper records, no incident/refusals
book and no notices asking for customers to leave the premises quietly. Pc
HOLLIS then issued -with a Section 19, Criminal Justice and Police Act
2001 closure notice giving the premises seven days to rectify the breaches
which he duly signed.

At 10.30hrs on Thursday 31% October again with Pc HOLLIS we attended at
The Regency Restaurant on George Hudson Street where we again spoke with
@D \sither YAN FENG or PLH and DPS ZHONG LE CHEN were

present. All the condition breaches had been rectified apart from the fact that



the CCTV system was still showing the wrong date and time and the premises

S5Ue a Section 19, Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001
notice by Pc HOLLIS giving them another seven days to rectify the CCTV fault.
About 12.15hrs the same day again with Pc HOLLIS we attended at the
Regency Restaurant on Barbican Road where we spoke with -
T — -'.11"\?&'53 noted thatall the ficence conditions were now being applied with
and thé Section 18, Criminai Justice and Police Act 2007 notice was iifted.
On Monday 4" November 2019 the Licensing office received an Application to
vary a premises licence to specify an individual as designated premises
supervisor under the Licensing Act 2003. The application was in the name of
Zhong Le Chen and was for the Regency premises at 2-4 George Hudson

Street, York, YO1 6LP,

The new DPS who had signed the necessary consent form was to be a -

G © G - c o vesono
licence | P issucd by Leeds City Coungil,

The application was copied and sent to the North Yorkshire Licensing Office at
Fulford Road, York.

As a result of information then received | wrote a letter to ZHONG LE CHEN
stating ihat we couldn't accept the application over problems with .
@ riot to work in this country. This was hand delivered to both 2-
4 George Hudson Street and the PLH address at 21a Blake Street, York, YO1

8QJ. { can produce a copy of this letter as NPW/2

| BELIEVE THAT THE FACTS STATED IN THIS WITNESS STATEMENT
ARE TRUE.



Signed

Daled 2™ January 2020




IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES

LICENCE

THE LICENSING ACT 2003
EXHIBIT
Copy of Premise Licence for Regency Restaurant, 2-4 George Hudson
Street, York

This is the Exhlbit NPW/1 referred to in the statement of Nigel Philip
Woadhead, dateid 2 dannary 2020,



ORK

o COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003

PREMISES LICENCE
Schedule 12

Part A
Premises licence_n:mber : J

Part 1 Premises details Rl —
Postal address of premises;
2-4 George Hudson Street
York
Post town: York Past code: YO1 6LP
Telephone number: 01904 623656
Expiry date: This llcence has no expiry date,
Licensable activities authorised by the licence:
Recorded Music
Late Night Refreshment
Supply of Alcohol
RECORDED MUSIC
Indoors
Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday
10:00 - 24:00 10:00 - 24:00 10:00 - 24:00 10:00 - 24:00
Friday Saturday Sunday

10:00 - 03:30 10:00 - 03:30 10:00 - 24:00




Indohors' o
Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday
23:00 - 24:00 23:00 - 24:00 23:00 - 24:00 23:00 - 24:00
Friday Saturday Sunday
23:00 - 03:30 23:00 - 03:30 23:00 - 24:00
. _SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL -
Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday
10:00 24.00 10:00 24.00 10:00 24:00 10:00 24:00
Friday Saturday Sunday
10:00 - 03:30 10:00 - 03:20 10:00 - 24:00
The Opening Hours of the Premises I
|
‘ OPENING HOURS |
| Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday '
| L0024 00 10:00 24:00 10:00 24:00 10:00 2409
| Friday Saturday Sunday
| 23:00 - 03:30 23:00 - 03:30 10:00 - 24:00

Where the licence authorises supplias of alcohol whether these are on and/or off

I supplies:

Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder

On and off the premise

of premise licence:

Name:

Address:

Mr Zhongle Chen

21a Blake Street
York
YO1 8QJ

‘ Telephone number: 07477030338

Emall address

; service@ukregency.com




P the
3 1

premiseslicanceauthatises fer-thesupply-of-aleahsl:

Name;: Mr Zhongle Chen
Address: 21a Blake Street
York
Y01 8Q)J

Telephone number: 01757 705101

| Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by dééi_gnated

premlises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol:

Selby District Council
LN/000006043

Annex 1 — Mandatory conditions
MANDATORY CONDITIONS IN RELATION TO THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

1. In accordance with section 19 of the Licensing Act 2003, where a premises licence
authorises the supply of alcohol, the licence must include the following conditions,

2. The first condition is that no supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence -
(a) at a time where there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises
licence, or

(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his
personal licence is suspended.

3. The second condition is that every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be
made or authorised by a person who holds a personal licence.

4. (1) The responsible person must ensure that staff an relevant premises do not carry out,
arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises,

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more af the following
activities, or substantially similar actlvitles, carrled on for the purpose of encouraging the sale
or supply of alcohol for consumption an the premises -

(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or
encourage Individuals to -

(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or supplied
on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the responsible person Is
authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or

(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible {whether within a time limit or otherwise);

{b) provisian of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or discounted
fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a manner which carries
a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;

(c) provision of free or discounted alcahol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or
reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in a manner
which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objectlve;
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vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or
glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable
manner;

(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where
that other persan is unable to drink withpul assistance by reasan of disability).

5. The responsible person must ensure that free potable water Is provided an request to
customers where [t Is reasonably avallable,

6. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age
verification policy is adopled in respect of the premises in refation to the sale or supply of
aicohol.

(2) The designated premises supervisor {ii relation to Lhe premises licence must ensure
that the supply of alcahol at the premlses s carried onin accordance with the age veriflcation
pallcy.

(3) The policy must require individuals who sppeai to the respansibie person ta be under
18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request,
before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograpn, date of birth and either -
(a) a holographic mark, or
{5 an aitraviolet feature.

7. The responsible persan miist anaure that -
(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for cansumption on the
premiges (nther than alcoholic drinks sold ar supolled having been made up In advance ready

for sale or supply In a securely closed container) it is available to customers In the tollowing
measures -

(i) beer or cider: ¥ pint;

(i) ain, rum, vodla ar whislar 25mi ar 35ml: and

{iliy still wine in a glass: 125ml;

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is
available to customers on the premises; and

(c) where a customer does hot in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of alcohol to
be sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are available.

MANDATORY CONDITION - ALCOHOL PRICING

1. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off
the premises for a price which is less than the permitted price.

2. For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1 -
(a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979;

(b) “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula - P = D + (D xV)
where -

(i) P is the permitted price,

(i) D is the rate of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were charged on
the date of the sale or supply of the alcahol, and

(i) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohoi as if the vaiue added
tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol;

(c) “relevant person“ means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a
premises licence -

(i) the holder of the premises licence,
(i) the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, or

il the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of aleohol under such a
licence;
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which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and

(e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added Tax
Act 1994,

3. Where the permitted price glven by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from this
paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall be
taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny,

4. (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of
paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price

on the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value

added tax.

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applles to sales or supplies of
alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second
day.

MANDATQRY CONDITION: DOOR SUPERVISION

1. In accordance with section 21 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by section 25 Violent
Crime Reduction Act 2006), where a premises licence includes a condition that at specified
times one or more Individuals must be at the premises to carry out a security activity, the
licence must include a condition that each such individuat must -

(a) be authorised to carry out that activity by a licence granted under the Private Security
Industry Act 2001; or

(b) be entitled to carry out that activity by virtue of section 4 of that Act.

2. But nothing in subsection (1) requires such a condition to be imposed -

(a) in respect of premises within paragraph 8(3)(a) of Schedule 2 to the Private Security
Industry Act 2001 (c.12) (premises with premises licences autherising plays or films), or

(b) in respect of premises in relation Lo -

(i) any occasion mentioned in paragraph 8 (3)(b) or (c) of that Schedule {premises being used
exclusively by club with club premises certificate, under a temporary event notice authorising
plays or films or under a gaming licence, or

(i) any occasion within paragraph 8(3)(d) of that Schedute (occasions prescribed by
regulations under that Act),

3. For the purposes of this section -

(a) "security activity" means an activity to which paragraph 2(1)(a) of that Scheduie appiies,
and which is licensable conduct for the purposes of that Act (see section 3(2) of that Act), and

(b) paragraph 8(5) of that Schedule (interpretation of references to an accasion) applies as It
applles In relation to paragraph 8 of that Schedule.

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
Licensing Objectives
Prevention of Crime & Disorder

1. A colour digital CCTV system shall be installed within the premises and be operational and
recording at all times when licensable actlvities take place.



2. The CCTV equipment shall have constant time/date generation Which must e checken o a

daily basls for accuracy,

3. CCTV cameras shall be Installed to provide adequate cover of all public areas in the
premises {excluding toilets).

4. The CCTV system must be capable of providing quality images of good evidential value.
Recordings must be kept far @ minimum of 28 days.

5. North Yorkshire Pollce or a Responsible Authority (as defined in the Licensing Act 2003)

may at any time reques! a recording, This should be complied with within 24 hours of the
request being made.

6. It is the responsibility of the management to ensure that there are sufficient members of
staff available during the hours of operation to be able to download evidence from the CCTvV
systern at the request of the palice or respounsible authority.

7. A documented staff training programme shall be provided to all members of stalf at the
premises in respect of the:-

a\l Pl S

b) age verification policy;

r) conditions attached to the Premises Lirance;
d) permitted licensable activities;

e) the licensing obiectives; and

f) opening times for the venue.

ratmil naln af aleakhnl:
SICONC

with sud 1eurds being kepl fof & minmunm of anc year, [For the avoidance of doubt, the one
yoar periard rolates to each respective entry in the loq baok and runs from the date of that
particular entry].

8. The premises shall operate the Challenge 25 policy for the sale of alcohol.

9. An incident book / refusals register will be kept at the premises and made available on
request to an autharised officer or the police which will record the following:-

2) all alcohol related crimes reported to the venue

b) any complaints received regarding alcohol related crime and disorder
¢) any faults in the CCTV system

d) any refusal of the sale of alcohol

e) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service.

10, Alcohalic drinks purchased on the premises may only be taken off the premises in sealed
containers.

11. All alcohol on sales will be ancillary to @ meal, sold by waitress service and for seated
consurnption only.

12. The-restaurant section of. the premises will be.securely.dividable fram the Supermarket
area when the Supermarket is nat in use. The restaurant will be laid out with seatlng and
tables to accommodate a minimum of 40 seated patrons at any one time.

13. There shall be a minimum of one door supervisor on duty at the restaurant premises from
23.00hrs to close of business at all times when open-to-the public & undertaking-licensable
activity beyond 01:00hrs,
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-providing full-detals-ofthelerame-and - SIA-pumbas:
15. The Deslgnated Premises Supervisor shall be responsible for risk assessing the need for
additional door staff at the venue on days of York Races, on Fridays, Saturdays or bank
holidays or other locally or nationally significant events,

Public Nulsance

16. Prominent, clear and legible notices will be displayed at the exit requesting the public to
respect the needs of nearby residents and to leave the premises and area quietly.

17. Deliveries of goods necessary for the operation of the business wlll be carried out at such a
time or in such a manner as to prevent nuisance and disturbance to nearby residents.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing
authority

No hearing held

Annex 4 - Approved Plan

Plan Number Endorsed on the 12/08/2015

For and on behalf of Date: 10/09/2015
The Director of Communities
8 Nelghbourhoods

Licensing Services Phone; 01904 552512

Hazel Court EcoDepot Fax: 01904 551590

James Street Emall: licensing.unit@york.gov.uk
York Website: www . yark.qov. uk/licensing

YO10 3DS



INTHE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES
LICENCE

THE LICENSING ACT 2003

EXHIBIT
Copy of letter sent to DPS ZHONG LE CHEN at 21a Blake Street, York

This is the Exhibit NPW/2 referred to in the statement of Nigel Philip
Woodhead, dated 2" January 2020.



Ecanamy & Place

COUrNCTL

Hazel Court EcoDepot
James Street

York
Y010 3DS
Mr Zhong Le CHEN Tel: 01904 552422
21a Blake Street Fax: 01804 551590
York Email: licensing @york.gov.uk
YO18QJ
13" November 2019
Dear Mr Chen

Licensing Act 2003
Application for Variation of Designated Premise Supervisor
Regency, 2-4 George Hudson Street, York, YO1 6LP

| am wriling to you loday to inform you that we cannot proceed with the proposed variation to
your Designated Premise Supervisor al the above premises It has been
brought te our attention by the relevant Authorities thal Mi does not have the right to
work in this country and therefore his Personal Licence to supply alcohol is not valid, this
having lapsed al the time that his right to work ended or at the time that Schedule 4 of the
Immigration Act 2016 came into force.

In order to proceed we will have to receive another application and until we do you will be
remaining as the Designated Premise Supervisor unless we hear to the contrary.

Further investigations will need to be made into this matter and it may well be that we will
have to formally interview you with regard to the checks that you make on your employees

Yours sincerely

Nigel Woodhead
Licence Enforcement Officer
City of York Council

Dj - Nei i
irector: Neil Ferris www.york.gov.uk

ﬂqﬂﬂqﬂhm



Application for a review of a premises licence or club premises certificate
" under the Licensing Act 2003

Appendix 3

A statement from Glynn Jones, Immigration Officer at the Home Office



Government Security Classiflcation OFFIGIAL SENSITIVE | MG1_1 I

Appraved for Immigroilon Enforcement use ~ Aprll 2014

WITNESS STATEMENT

Criminal Procadure Rules, r 27, 2; CtminalJustice Act 1967, s 9; Magistrates - Courte-Ast-49805-8E—

URN | GRJ'"["eeia | 07012020 | 1 ’
Statement of: Glynn Ronald JONES '
Age if under 18: Over 18 (if aver 18 Insert ‘over 18 Occupation: Immigration Officer

This statement (consisting of 2 (iwd) page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and
belief and | make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, { shall be llable to prosecution if | have wilfully
stated in it anything which | know to be false, or do not belieye la be true.

S0 [gT=1{V £ e, (WIthess)  Date: 07/01/2020 _J

L amn the person named above and T am employed by the Home Office as au Jmmigration Officer. [ amn currently a membey
of (ke Arrest Team, Yorkshire & [Tumberside [CE (YHICE) based at Watersids Court, Kirkstall Road, Teeds LS4 2QB. 1
have been employed by the Home Office since October 20073, My position as an IMMIGRATION OFFICER grants me
access to information held on Home Oftice systems that stores details of enforsement visits conducted by YRICE and the

fumbers of arrested persons and their naticnalities from each of those visits,

On 10" DECEMBFR 2019, [ was requested to provide a summary of YHICE vigits conducted Lo hoth the REGENCY, 16
BARBICAN ROAD, YORK. Y310 SAA and the REGENCY, 2-4 GEORGE HUNSON STREET, YORK YOI 6I.P in
terms of breaches of the IMMIGRATION ACT 197] (AS AMENDED), as purt of on-going enquiries into the two

businesses.

HOME OT¥ICE records show YHICE have conducted EIVE enforcement visils to the REGENCY, 16 BARBICAN
ROAD, YORK YO10 SAA which are recorded below,

1). 7% JUNE 2014 - 2 Chinese nationals arrested; 1 for OVERSTAYING, and 1 for ILLEGAL ENTRY (CLANDESTINE)
(inilially provided false details and luter found (o have bzen previously served as an ILLEGAL ENTRANT
(CLANDLSTINE)).

2} 21" MAY 2017 1 Chinese national acresied for WORKING IN BREACH (held extant luave with no pesmission to
wolk).

3). 8" SEPTEMBER 2017 - 6 Chinesc nationals arrested; 4 for OVERSTAYING their leave, and 2 for ILLEGAL ENTRY
(ENTRY WITHOUT LEAVE),

4). 16" MARCH 2018 - No arrests wore made, all staff present had permission to live and work in the United Kingdom.
5). 6" SEPTEMBER 2019 - 3 Chincse nationals anested; 1 for OVERSTAVING heir lm;ve, 1 for WORKING IN
BREACH (held extant leuve with no permission Lo work) and 1 as a PERSON LIARLE 'O DETENTION (previously
REFUSED LEAVE TO ENTER but granted temporary udmission/bail at port following an application for leave to remain,

and subsequently failed to appear for an interview to progeess their application),

Signatures.. ... R Signature witnessed by: ...

| 2014 | ] Government Security Classification OFFICIAL SENSI%I_VE—l




Government Securlty Classification OFFICIAL SENSITIVE l MG11 I
Approved for Imnalgration Euforcenient usa— Aprll 2014

Similary. HOME OFFICE records show YHICE hive conducted THREE anforcement visits o thy REGENCY, 2-4

GEORGE HUDSON STREET, YORK YO ! 61.P which are tecorded.belaw,

1). ™ APRIL 2017 -1 Ch;nesc national arvested for TLLEGAL ENTRY (ENTRY WITHOUT LEAVE).
1), g™ SEPTEMBER 2017
permission to work)

3), 6" SEPTEMBER 2019

1 Chinese natioon) arrested for WORKING IN BREACH (Leld exlunl leuve with ng

4 Chinese nationals arresied; 1 for WORKING IN BREACH (held extant leave with no
permiasion to work), I for ILLEGAL ENTRY (VERBA( DECRPTION) hy providing infarmation to en Entey Closranes

ilie entry cloarance beng relused, | lor (LIEGAL ENTRY (BRTRY WITHOUT LEAVLE), and 1 for heing 4 PERSON
[TABTE TO DETENTION (previously served as an ILLEGAL ENTIRANT (ENTRY WITIIQUT LEAVE) aad faifed to

ndhere to theit bail conditions by failing to report to the Home Office, and working without peausissior),

I'kis witness statement was made and completed at WATERSIDE COURT, LEEDS on 7 JANUARY 2020 at 14:15 hrs,

Signature:........ccou Signature witnessed by: ...

P T L T O L P T P T F T

l 2014 ] Government Security Classification OFFICIAL SENSITIVE



Application for a review of a premises licence or club premises certificate
under the Licensing Act 2003

Appendix 4

A copy of the summonses relating to Food Safety and Hygiene Offences



SUMMONS

N THE COUNTY OF NORTH YORKSHIRE

YORK MAGISTRATES COURT

The Law Courts, Clitford Siresl, York, YO1 oRE

01904 818300
CODE: 2641
ACCUSED: China Regency Lid
Co. NU MEBER: 10961793
ADDRESS: 16 Barhican Road
York
YO10 5AA

You are hereby gummonsed o appear oi 14 August 2018 ai 10am before the
Magistrates’ Court at The Law GCourts, Clifford Streel, York, to answer the following
informatlon:

ALLEGED OFFENCE:

Count 1

That you between 2 January 2018 and 2 March 2018 al he Kegency Resiauant, 16
Barbican Road, in the City of York being a food business operator did fail lo comply with a
Community provision, namely to keep food premises clean and maintained in good repair
and condition, contrary lo Annex 1| Chapter | Paragraph | and Adticle 4(2) of Regulation
(EC) No 852/2004 and Regulation 19 of the Food Safety and Hygiene (England)

Regulations 2013 (as amended) made under section 2(2) of the European Communities
Act 1872

Count 2

That you between 2 January 2018 and 2 March 2018 at the Regency Rastaurant, 16
Barbican Road, in tha Cily of York being a food business operator did fail to comply with a
Community Provision, namely to provide washbasins with materials for cleaning hands
and hygienic drying, contrary o Annex Il Chapter 1 Paragraph 4 and Article 4(2) of
Regutation (EC) No 852/2004 and Regulation 19 of the Food Safely and Hygiene

(England) Regulations 2013 (as amended) made under section 2(2) of the European
Communities Acl 1972

Count 3

That you betwesn 2 January 2018 and 2 March 2018 at the Regency Restaurant, 16
Barbican Road, in the City of Y rk being a food business operator you failed to comply
with a Community provision, namely to effectively clean and disinfact all articles, fittings
and equipment with which food comes into contact, contrary 1o Annex || Chapter V
Paragraph Ka) and Article 4(2) of Regulation (EC) No 852/2004 and Regulation 19 of the

VWA/LCNL.622 (1187034)




Food Safety and Hygiene (England) Regulations 2013 made under section 2(2) of the
European Communities Act 1972

PROSECUTOR: Andrew Docherty, Assistant Director Legal & Governance
on behalf City of York Council

ADDRESS: Legal Services, West Offices, Station Rise, York, YO1 6GA
DATE OF INFORMATION: 22 June 2018

]
..... ? R R PR R PP

LATE: 28 JUN 2018

VWA/LCN1.622 (1187034)



SUMMONS

(i THE COUNTY OF NORTH YORKSHIRE

YORK MAGISTRATES COURIT
The Law Courts, Clifford Street, York, YO1 9RE
01904 818300

CODE: 2541
ACCUSED: Xiu Lan Chen

DATE OF BIRTH: 18 August 1976

ADDRESS: 16 Barbican Road
York
YO10 6AA

You are hereby summonsed to appear on 14 August 2018 at 10am before the

Magistrates’ Court at The Law Courts, Clifford Street, York, to answer the following
information:

Count 1

That you between 2 January 2018 and 2 March 2018 at the Regency Restaurant, 16
Barbican Road, in the City of York being a food business operator did fail to comply with a
Community provision, namely to keep food premises clean and maintained in good repair
and condition, contrary to Annex Il Chapter | Paragraph | and Article 4(2) of Regulation
(EC) No 852/2004 and Regulation 19 of the Food Safety and Hygiene (England)
Reguiations 2013 (as amended) made- under section 2(2) of the European Communities
Act 1872 and at that time you were a Director of China Regency Limited, and the said
offence was committed with your consent or connlvance or Is attributable to your neglect,
contrary to Regulation 20 of the Food Safety and Hygiene (England) Regulations 2013

Count 2

That you between 2 January 2018 and 2 March 2018 at the Regency Restaurant, 16
Barbican Road, in the City of York being a food business operator did fail to comply with a
Community Provision, namely to provide washbasins with materials for cleaning hands
and hyglenic drying, contrary to Annex |l Chapter 1 Paragraph 4 and Article 4(2) of
Regulation (EC) No 852/2004-and Regulation 19 of the Food Safety and Hygiene
(England) Regulations 2013 (as amended) made under section 2(2) of the European
Communilties Act 1972 and at that time you were a Director of China Regency Limited, and
the said offence was committed with your consent or connivance or is attributable to your

neglect, contrary to Regulation 20 of the Food Safety and Hygiene (England) Regulations
2013 .

VWA/LCNI.622 (1187038)



Count 3

Tmmmmmmwmam 16
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with a Communlty prowsion name|y to effectnvely clean and dlsinfect all articles, ﬁttlng;J
and equipment with which food comes into contact, contrary to Annex Il Chapter v
Paragraph (a) and Article 4(2) of Regulation (EC) No 852/2004 and Regulation 19 of the
Food Safety and Hygiene (England) Regulations 2013 made under section 2(2) of the
European Communities Act 1972 and at that time you were a Director of China Regency
Limited, and the said offence was committed with your consent or connivance or is
attributable to your neglect, contrary to Regulation 20 of the Food Safety and Hygiene
(England) Regulations 2013

PROSECUTOR: Andrew Docherty, Assistant Director Legal & Governance
on behalf City of York Council
ADDRESS: Legal Services, West Offices, Station Rise, York, YO1 6GA

DATE OF INFORMATION: 22 June 2018

................

Clerk to the Jﬁsilcaifdt@tlm.af-me'iﬂﬁﬁﬁf
DATE: i2 § JUN 2018 N

VWA/LCNIL.622 (1187038)



Application for a review of a premises licence or club premises certlficate
under the Licensing Act 2003

Appendix.s

A copy of the signed simple caution relating to the sale of the knife to a person under
the age of elghteen
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Public Protection

: Eco Depot, Hazel Court
Yo R K York Y010 3Ds

. L. ¥
bbb Tolephone-01904 663546

SIMPLE CAUTION (COMPANY)

COMPANY NAME: York Regency Associates Ltd.

COMPANY REGISTERED NO: 09197841
DATE of OFFENCE(S): 18 July 2017
PLACE of OFFENCE(S): In the City of York

BRIEF CIRCUMSTANCES of OFFENCE(S)

namely a knife, contrary to section 141A of the Criminal Justice Act 1988.

COMPANY REGISTERED ADDRESS: 4 George Hudson Street, York, YO1 6LP

That you on 18 July 2017 in the City of York sold to a person under the age of eighteen an article,

CASE REFERENCE: 2628 /9

PLEASE READ THE 'NOTES AND DECLARATION AND MAKE SURE YOU UNDERSTAND IT BEFORE YOU SIGN,

DECLARATION
i have read and understand all this information.

| hereby declare that |, '7:2 e (mé’ﬂ,‘} . ) , am authorised by the Company?

to admit the offence(s) described above and agree to accept a Caution in this case. | understand that
a record will be kept of this caution and that it may influence a decision to institute proceedings should
the Company be found to be infringing the law in the future. | further understand that this Caution may
be cited should the Company subsequently be found guilty of an offence by a Court of Law. | also
understand that in some circumstances the Company may be under a duty to disclose the existence of

this Caution.

[ NAME (Block capitals) ’(1(\/'[4( ’[trbg ., SIGNED:
| POSITION WITH THE COMPANY ,  //{ 7 “ewyer

DATED THIS (9 DAYof ., [/ 2007
AFTER A SIGNATURE HAS BEEN ADDED ABOVE, AN OFFICER OF CITY DF YORE 6OUNCIL
WALL COUNTERSIGN AND RETURN A COPY.
J NAME (Biock capitals) MATTHEW BOXALL SIGNED:
[ DESIGNATION Acting Head of Public Protection
DATED THIS 23 DAY of M ove o 20 177

! SEE NOTES OVERLEAF
2 ONLY DIRECTORS/AUTHORISED OFFICERS QF THE COMPANY MAY SIGN



NOTES:

The Company admits to committing the offence(s) shown above. A simple caution

is not a criminal conviction, but | understand that detalls of the caution may be Kept

Sd

on any national convictions databases.

If new evidence comes to light suggesting that the offence(s) the Company has
committed are more serious, you might still take legal action against the Company.

If there are any victims as a result of these offences, they might still take civil action

against the company and you might give the name and address of the Company's
registered office to the victims so they can do this.

If the Company is chargeﬂ with another offence and we ga to rourt, you will tell the
court that the company has received this simple caution.

if the Company applies for certain licences connected with the business, e.g. under
the Consumer Credit Act 1974 or Licensing Act 2003, this caution may be taken
into account in any decision whether to issue any licence.

| also understand that in some circumﬁtances the Comp;my may be under a duty to
disclose the existence of this Caution.
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Yantong Feng Email: jane.aird@york.gov.uk
3 Lincombe Bank Our ref: 2629

Leeds Date: 21 November 2017
LS8 1QG

Dear Yantong Feng

Simple Caution — Sale of a Knife to a Minor

Public Protection has received a signed caution in relation to the sale of
a knife to a minor. | have noted that the caution has been signed by Tina
Feng (please see the copy enclosed), whom I note is not a Director or
Company Secretary of York Regency Associates Ltd. We are happy to
accept the signed caution however we would like to make sure you are
aware of this document.

Please contact me if you wish to discuss this further. If | do not hear from
you | will assume that you are happy for Ms Feng to sign the caution and
it will be processed.

Yours sincerely

Jane Aird
Trading Standards Officer

Corporate Director Economy and Place: Neil Ferris www.yark.gov.uk
v o kbbb ated



